BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

" Award (% Confract (™ Grant i
ik s - Requested Board Meeting Date: 10/17/2023

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: | |

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
*Project Title/Description:

Brawley Wash Watershed Plan
*Purpose:

Amendment: Contract No. CT-FC-21-290, Amendment No. Two (2). This amendment increases the contract amount
by $230,957.91 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of $975,452.39 to allow further review of the flood plains
models. Administering Department: Regional Flood Control District.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Solicitation for Qualifications No. SFQ-P0O-2200015, on 02/02/21, the Board of Supervisors awarded a
contract for this project in the amount of $744,494 .48 for a contract term of 02/02/21 to 06/30/23.

Amendment No. One (1) was approved by the Procurement Director on 6/29/23 to extend the term of the contract to
06/30/25 due to multiple delays related to delivery of a new complex hydraulic model, change Fee Proposal Rates,
and add the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clause to the contract.

Attachment: Amendment No. 2.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Project will develop a Watershed Plan that will identify ways to reduce flooding and erosion in the Brawley Wash
resulting in improved public safety and reduced risk to infrastructure. It will also identify alternatives that will reduce
long term maintenance, improve habitat for wildlife and have a net benefit to cost for agriculture

*Public Benefit:
The plan will reduce risk to people and property from flooding and erosion, as well as improve wildland habitat.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Availability of a plan suitable for additional funding from the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service for
implementation.

*Retroactive:

No.

T (OB 1032410
eX's. 1o
poyS:



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[:] Expense Amount § . [:] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required; _
Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes ¢ No IfYes$ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? Cyes (" No
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?  Yes (" No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval,

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? € ves " No
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: CT Department Code: FC Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 21-280
Amendment No.: 02 AMS Version No.: 20
Commencement Date: 10/17/2023 New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):

o ; [ 4
¥ Expense  Revenue MLETR L Amount This Amendment: $ 230,957.91

Is there revenue included? ¢ Yes @ No if Yes$

*Funding Source(s) required: U.S. Dept.of Agriculture Grant and Flood Control Tax Levy

Funding from General Fund? © Yes & No If Yes & %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) ¢ Award (" Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:
[[] Match Amount: $ [] Revenue Amount:$

*All Funding Source(s) required: ___

*Match funding from General Fund? T Yes 7 No ifYesS %

*Match funding from other sources? ¢ Yes ( No If Yes $ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Contact: Procurement Omcer Den'se WaldO ?uu;‘u?f;z‘; !mn aror Division Manaqer SCOﬁ LOOmIS &‘f‘;m;'&??fag’afﬁ'oﬁp%

signad by Tern Spancer

Department: Procurement Director _ T€[Ti SPencer oas zeina sz Telephone: 520.724.8458

_ Date: [2. ) /?_.3

_ _owe Ffesfzore
e one: |27 s

Department Director Signature:

Deputy County Administrator Signature:

County Administrator Signature:




PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
PROJECT: BRAWLEY WASH WATERSHED PLAN
CONSULTANT: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
5151 E. Broadway Blvd., Suite 400
Tucson, Arizona 85711
CONTRACT NO.: CT-FC-21-290
AMENDMENT NO.: Two (2)

FUNDING: U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Grant and Flood Control Tax Levy

CONTRACT TERM: 02/02/21 to 06/30/23 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/25 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):

TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/25 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:

744,494 .48

230,957.91
975,452.39

& B

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and
WHEREAS, DISTRICT intends to increase the level of effort to review the flood plains models.
WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT have agreed to the modifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE: ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT  first paragraph as follows,

FROM: “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, DISTRICT agrees to pay
CONSULTANT Not to Exceed Seven Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Four
Dollars and Forty-Eight Cents ($744,494.48). CONSULTANT'’S fees will be as stated in EXHIBIT
“B" - CONSULTANT FEE PROPOSAL (39 Pages), attached to this Contract. Hourly rates and all
other rates included under this Contract will remain fixed throughout the term of the Contract.
DISTRICT may consider adjustments to rates in connection with any extensions of the Contract
term.”

TO:! “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, DISTRICT agrees to pay
CONSULTANT Not to Exceed Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Two
Dollars and Thirty-Nine Cents ($975,452.39). CONSULTANT'S fees will be as stated in EXHIBIT
"“B" - CONSULTANT FEE PROPOSAL (39 Pages), and EXHIBIT “B” - CONSULTANT
FEE PROPOSAL, Attachment 1 (19 Pages), attached to this Contract. Hourly rates and all other
rates included under this Contract will remain fixed throughout the term of the Contract. DISTRICT
may consider adjustments to rates in connection with any extensions of the Contract term.”

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

CT-FC-21-290 Amendment 2 Page 1 of 2

§iL



ATTACH: EXHIBIT "B" - Consultant Fee Proposal, Attachment 1 (19 pages)

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED: CONSLi)?ANT /yé

Chair, Board of Directors Slgnat e

Jonathan Keeling, Senior Principal
Date Name and Title (Please Print)

10/2/2023
Date

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Date

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney’s Office.

CT-FC-21-290 Amendment 2 Page 2 of 2



EXRIBIT “B” - CONSULTANT FEE PROPOSAL, Attachment 1 {19 Pages)

Stantec Consulling Servizes Inc.

One South Church Avenue, Suile 2100
Stantec Tucson AZ 85701-1635

May 22, 2023

Project/File: 181301206

Pima County Regional Flood Control District

201 North Stone Avenue Suite 9

Tucson, Arizona 85701

Dear Pima County Regional Flood Control District,

Reference: Brawley Wash Watershed Plan-EA, CT-FC-21-290
Change Order No.1

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) respectfully submits this Change Order for your review and/or
approval. The Change Order includes a request for an extension of time, clarification of the current Scope
of Services and additional budget.

Clarification of the Scope of Services

Prior to the onset of the hydraulic analysis phase of this assignment, it was determined that clarification of a
portion of the Scope of Services was necessary. Based on discussions with District staff, NRCS and the
Consultant Team, Stantec will evaluate alternatives during the 10- and 100-year recurrence events only.
The 500-year svent is not being considered for this study as there is a lack of critical infrastructure within
the study limits or those facilities (e.g., CAVSARP) are already noted to be inundated during more frequent
events (e.g., 10-year). More frequent events (e.g., 1- or 2-year storms) may demonstrate a benefit of the
Natural Infrastructure for Dryland Streams alternative but would require additional analysis and modification
of the hydraulic model and are not part of this Plan EA.

Additional Funding

As the hydraulic model used for this study is not under the control of the study’s participants and that such a
model has been revealed to be very complex {i.e., FLO-2D, seven large contiguous “domains”), additional
effort involving coordination with modet study contractor, as well as more complicated and time intensive
hydraulic modeling for various alternatives determined by the Plan-EA team is required. For example, an
alternative within a domain located within the upstream portion of the study area will need to be adjusted to
incorporate the Plan-EA alterpatives and will also require all downstream “domains” to be re-run to assess
the benefit or disbenefit of each individual alternative for each individual storm type across the entire study
area. Currently, there are five locations containing a total of eight alternatives and two storms for a total of



May 22, 2023
Pima County Regional Flood Control District
Page 2 of 2

Reference:  Brawley Wash Watershed Plan-EA, CT-FC-21-290

approximately 80 domain “executions”. This increased level of effort was not known or could have been
anticipated at the onset of this Plan EA study as the model was still under development at that time. In an
effort, to minimize additional funding, Stantec will present a single case study whereby one of the more
common alternatives wili be evaluated at only one of the noted problem areas (i.e., Problem Area No.1 -
Buckelew West, during the 10-yr event). It is believed that this demonstration will reveal there is no
significant benefit to said alternative (i.e., Natural Infrastructure for Dryland Systems) during less frequent
events (e.g., 100-yr) and that evaluation of other locations using the same technique will offer similar
results.

An alternative to the above approach (i.e., developing a new hydrologic and hydraulic model} was
considered but the estimated effort and additional time required to accomplish such an approach was found
to require additional time and effort beyond the recommended approach as stated above.

If you have any guestions regarding this request, please feel free to contact me or Joe Alwin (520-545-
7440},

Sincerely,

BUAN

¢ B B E Lo 2 e
w.;;ct/'f“ L S s S ﬁ’;%{?{/w’i//é/’m
/./ s
Juf Bealing, 20 dosgeh B Abwin O
Principal Senior Project Engineer
Phone; (859) 422-3054 Phone: (520) 750-7474
jon.keeling@stantec.com joe.alwin@slantec.com

Attachment:  Financial Accounting and Reporting {FAR, 2023)
Manhour back-up worksheets



Brawley Wash Watershed Plan-EA

Contract No. : SFQ-PO-2100003

Consultant: Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
Role: Prime Consultant

Date: 22-May-23

Change Order No.1

Slantec Brawtey Wash Final Fee Proposal_changeorder!_20230523xisx



Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment
22-Ma SFQ-P0-210003

FEE PROPOSAL Part 1 - Additlonal Cost w/lipdated Rales for Remaining Labor Cost Original Budget for FY2024 ond FY2025

DIRECT LABOR . j L m
Man Hourly Rutes tabor Cost Houtly Rates tabor Cost Addltlonal Labor
Lobor Classification Hours {Orgincl) {Original) {Updated} {Updated} Cost
PrinCipal 11 $ 88.15 | % 278465 | % 84151 % 9.784.65 | §
Senior Project Manager 0 $ 8815 | % - $ 88.15| § - $
QAQC Manager 9 $ 77.73 | $ 69957 | 7773 % $99.57 | §
Project Manager 26 b3 7773 | % 202098 | § 7773 % 202098 | $
* [Senior Engineer 22 $ 77731 % 167120 | % 77738 167120 | §
Project Engineer 140 $ b4.64 | % 901728 | & s4.84 | § 901728 | %
Isenior Struclural Engineer 0 $ 7954 | $ - $ 79.54 | § - $
IStruc lural Enginaer 0 $ 5141 % $ 5141 (% $
ISt lural EIT a b3 3533 | % % 3833 | % $
Engineer 0 $ 47.52 | § - $ 4952 % - % .
Junlor Engineer 90 $ 4158 | % 372141 1% 4705 % 421098 | % 489 57
Engineer In Training o] 3 3533 | § - 5 3885(% - $ -
ISenior Agrcullural Engineer 2 $ 4500 1% 13000 % 4500 | % 13000 3 %
IAgriculturol Enginser Q $ 49.52 | $ - % 4952 | % E 5
Technician/Designer o] 5 4186 | % $ 4934 | § $
- ADD 0 3 4065 | § B 40,65 | 5 - |s
GIS Specialist 36 3 4065 | § 1473.59 | $ 4065 | § 1.4735¢ | &
GIS Technicion {added Iobor clossiication) o] nia $ - $ 3186 |% - $ 2
Engineering Intern 45 $ 2001 | % 129384 | & 2400 | $ 1.55183 1% 257.99
ISecretary/Clerical Q0 4 2993 % - $ 2993 1% - L3 -
Feer/Incepencent Raview 19 3 7773 % 147687 | 77.731% 147687 [ §
Survey Manager o} $ 5500 | § - 3 65001 % $
urvey Crew [! mon/GPS) o] $ 4200 | § % 4200 % %
Burvey Crew (2 mon/GFS5) 0 $ 5800 | % $ 5800 % 5
518.4
Jul-2023 thru Jun-2025
Consultant's Sublotal Direct Lobor b 747 56
Updated Consultant's Overhcad @  165.248%  of Direct Labor $ 1,235.32
Consultant's Profit & 8.0% of Birect Laber plus Overheod $ 158.63
Consultant's Total Dlrect Labor 5 2,141.51

Stantec Brawley Wash Final Fea Proposat_changeorder1_202305622 xlsx
9



Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment

22-May-23 SFQ-PO-2100003
PROFOSNAL PO Adaitional Bucget Reqgue Prole A (] ¢3ife 024 and 3
* 2 0 (] = =
DIRECT LAB: : :
Man Houdy Rales | Hourly Rates Addltional Labor
Labor Classification Hours (Original) {Updated) | Cost w/Updated Rates
Principai 60 3 88.15 | % 88.15 | $ 5,289.00
flsenior Project Manager 0 $ 88.151 % 88.15 | $ -
[@acc manager 24 $ 77.73 |3 7773 ] % 1.865.52
"ﬂ'ojecf Manager 0 $ 77731 % 7773 1% -
[lsenior Engineer 72 5 77.73 | % 7773 [ % 5.5%6.56
Project Engineer 0 5 44.44 | % 6464 | % -
ISenior Structural Engineer 0 5 79.54 | % 7954 [ § -
IStructural Engineer 0 $ 5141 1% 5141 1% -
Structurel EIT 0 $ 3633 1% 3633 % -
Engineer 0 $ 4952 [ % 4952 % -
Junicr Engineer 0 % 4158 | § 47051 % -
Engineer In Training 0 % 3533 [ % 38851]%
Senior Agricultural Engineer 0 $ 65.00 | 4500 %
Agricultural Engineer 0 $ 4952 | b 4952 | %
echnician/Designer 0 $ 41.86|% 4934 | §
CADD 0 % 40.65 | § 4065 | $
GIS Specialist 0 3 40.65 | $ 4065 %
Engineering Intem 0 $ 2001 1% 2400 %
|[Secrefcry/CIen'col o] 3 29931 % 22931%
Peer/Independent Review o] % 77731 % 77731 %
ISurvey Manager o} $ 6500 % 45.00 |
ISurvey Crew {1 man/GPS) 0 3 42001 % 42001 %
Survey Crew (2 man/GPS) 0 % 58.00 1% 58.00 | % -
156.0
Jul-2023 thru Jun-2025
Consultant's Subtotal Direct Labor $ 12,751.08
Updated Consultant's Overhead @ 165.248%  of Direct Labor 3 21,070.90
Consultant's Profit @  8.0% of Direct Labor plus Overhead $ 2,705.7%
Consultant’s Totol Direct Labor S 36,527.74

Stantec Brawley Wash Final Fee Proposal_changeorder1_202305622 xlsx



Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment
FEE SUMMARY - Page 1 of 2

Subconsultani(s)
Name of Subconsultant Task Total Cost
Gannett Fleming Economics/Geology 3 21,032.21
SWCA, Inc Environmental/Cultural/Social $ =
Tim Sweeny NRCS Complicnce Manager $ -
CMG Drainage, Inc. Hydraulics/2D Modeling 3 150,790.39
Wilder Landscape Architecls, Inc. Landscape Resources $ -
QuietCreek GIS/Geospatial Analyses $ -
Gordley Group Public Involvement %
Total Subconsultant(s) without Additional Services § 171,822.60
Stantec Total Labor $ 38,669.25
Stantec's Total Direct and Qutside Expenses $ -
Stantec Total: § 38,469.25
Stantec's Totals of Labor and Direct and Outside Expenses without Optional Task(s) $ 38,669.25
Stantec’s Existing Unused Budget on Completed Tasks {apply to remalning tasks - see
detailed breakdown of budget used as offset on page 2 of FEE SUMMARY) § (4.533.94)
Stantec's Revised Totals of Labor and Direct and Outside Expenses without Optional Task(s) $ 34,135.31
Stantec’'s PROPOSED FEE for Increased Budget for Task 5 Additional Services {Optional Task) § 25,000.00
Stantec's Total PROPOSED FEE $ 59.135.3
A. TOTAL PROPOSED FEE without Optional Task(s) S 205,957.91
B. TOTAL OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES (TASK 5) S 25,000.00
C. TOTAL PROPOSED FEE S 230,957.N

Note - see page 2 of FEE SUMMARY for breakdown comparison of original project budgets to proposed budget
changes

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
Firm L

3f = Lo £ e
72V S

Signature: Jon Keeling, PE - ‘

Title: Senior Principal

19-May-23

Date

Staniec Brawley Wash Final Fee Proposal_changeorder1_20230522 xlsx 6



Brawley Wash Watershed Plon - Environmental Assessment

22-May-23

SFQ-PO-2100003

FEE SUMMARY - Page 2 of 2

Detaifed Breakdown of Unused Task Budgets {Tasks are considered complete ot this time)

Unused Budget
Task Number Task Name Remaining |
101.101 Identify Problerms, Opportunities and Concerns 3 264.85
101.103 Cata Colleciion/Literature Review $ (1.709.93)
101.105 Determine Oblectives 3 2.864.40
101.106 (nventory of Resources of Concern 3 12,155.22
201,201 Formulate Alternatives and Workshops $ 1,836.11
400.4 Project Administration [Criginal Agreement budget) 3 (10.876 .91}
*Note - all budgets shown are as of invoicing through Agril 30, 2023
Total Unused Task Budget (for tasks considered complete) $§ 4,533.94

Total above to be used as a partial offset to the additional Project Budget Request shown on Page 1 of the FEE SUMMARY

Comparlson of Orlginal Task Budgets and Proposed Budgets with this Change Order

Stantec Brawley Wash Final Fee Proposal _changeordert_ 20230522 xisx

Griginal Tasl Proposed Task
Task Number Task Name Budget Budget Difference
10101 Identify Problems, Opportunities and Concerns $ 697743 | % 671258 % [264.85)
101.102 Public Involvement $ 16,596.43 | § 1671886 [ $ 122.43
101,103 Data Collaction/Literature Review 3 8254331 % 996424 | $ 1,709.53
101.104 Field Reconngissance of Watershed $ 23102401 $ 23,272.14 | $ 169.74
101,105 DCetermine Objectives $ 2,453.44 | § 658884 | % [2,864.60)
101,106 Inventory Resources of Congem $ 3173568 | § 1958044 [$  (12.155.22
101.107 Analyze Resource Data b 30.731.04 | % 0719081 % 188.04 "
201,201 Formulate Alternatives and Warkshops $ 3570071 | % 33.864.60 | $ 11,836.11)
201.202 Evaluate aAlternatives 3 24273051 % 2461746 | $ 344 .41
201.203 Make Decisions 3 56427241 % 57.744.14 | % 1314650
300,300 Stakeholder iInvolvement 3 7,495.16 | $ 9.495146 | $ -
400.400 Project Administration 3 3442422 | % 8182887 | % 47,404,685
500,000 Task 5 Addiiionol,‘Opiionols’asf?ro\gg;as remgining from original 3 305951 | 3 2805951 | % 25,000.00
500.001 Optlenal Ne, | - Secial Pinpoint % 553435 % 553435 1%
500,002 Optional No. 2 - Project Administration (FY2023) 3 2465614 | ¢ 24,856.14 | $
500.003 Optional No. 3 - Additional Quiet Creek Work % 1.75000 | $ 1,750.00 | $ -
700 Gannett Fleming -3 8195391 | % 10298612 | § 21,032,271
701 SWCA 3 13877304 | % 138.77304 | %
702 Gordley Group 3 5443260 | $ 54,432.60 | 3
703 Wilder Landscape Architects % 4656425 % 46,564.25 | $ -
704 CMG Drainage $ 51,18455 | % 20197494 | § 150,790,239
705 Quiet Creek 3 1497500 | § 1497500 | §
706 Tim Sweeney % 1672000 | 3 16,7200C | $
200 Expenses $ 1772000 | § 1772000 | $ -
Total Budgets: $ 744,494.48 % 975.452.39 $ 23095791
Stantec Budgets: $ 32217113 § 381,306.44 3 59,135.31



3

Iromsay WA Watanina b - b Asam IR A3
1.0, 2

[agt bes-amicn

FLEECEIITY

mtm

FEEPROPOAAL Part 1+ Remalning | sbon Howrs lom Sriginat Budged fo be veed In Y201 and FYIoes

Josciate

P

grann
Eyory

agic e
eghar

P
Lgrer

e
Sruge

caw

)

FLAT

e

v

oy
Comral

vawes
bl

LA PO DRI SISV
oA PLLCARCEL L Lot i)

e Eigees

gan

ERS,

fdespol

e

T A

Twemga




Erawiay Watn Woterined Ban - 40 A onmBRIol A1 1¥Tst EUTRI

FRE PROFOINL Surt 1 - Adailional Praject Adminiatrinan Busgt for FY 1034 s BYEORE
sty 72 . . N : . . . , . :
swwmen | wctna oo n | tgauva | agrorra ] echncon ngbumeg | decein; | sorceort [
T T L s npran | monctingue | e | iignoe |snowssn | g frih igen | lees | o | caco onseean s | Ceg | o zid
| Y T o T 53 i 3 5 P} ) T T i y F ) T T T T 1 "——
- T ; =
N .
<
W T £y s 2 T | T T 3 3 v 3 L P e 5 T T u:3
SHHITHTIR P PR T HREHH IEMROTNNG IRELLZ1 o WM IRTE TS ) I A ENESROCR LGS SRS ST FA A R




Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment

5/22/2023 : SFQ-PO-21006003
L] - & & - -
UnH Price Quantlty Amount

BE&W Copies 8 1/2x 11 $ 0.06 |each 0l $ -
Color Copies 81/2x 11 $ 0.25 leach 0l % -
B&W Copies 11 x 17 b3 0.13 |each 0% -
Color Copies 11 x17 $ 0.50 |each 0l %
Large B&W Plots $ 0.10 |sq ft 0l % -
Large Color Plats iy 2.50 |sq ft 0l % -
Binding Spiral 3 3.50 |each ol % -
Binding 3-Ring $ 8.50 |each 0] % -
Report Pockets $ 0.48 [each 0l % -
DVDs 3 4.00 |each ol 3 -
Thumb Drives (256 GB) $ 39.00 |each (0] I =
Misc. Special Printing/Supplies/Delivery 3 500.00 |job ol % -

3 z
Holel $ 100.00 |night (0] I -
Per Diem/Incidentals % 49.00 |day 0] 3 -
Mileage % 0.45 [mile ol % -
Rental Vehicle (SUV/Truck) % 45.00 |day 0l $ -

tal Vehi G | 0

Stantec Brawley Wash Final Fee Proposal_changeorder1_20230522 xlsx
10



Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment
20-Apr-23

FEE PROPOSAL

Gannett Fleming, Inc.

DIRECT LABOR
Man Hourly Labor
Labor Classification Hours Rates Cost

Project Principat 4 $ 88001% 352.00

Principal Ec onomist 44 $ 62701 % 2,758.80

Sepior Economist 48 $ 5450 | $ 2,616.00

GI1S analyst 48 $ 8B40 % 1,852.80
Labor Category 5 0 $ 1.00| % -
Labor Category 6 0 $ 1.00 % -
Labor Category 7 0 $ 100]% -
Labor Category 8 0 $ 1.00]% -
Labor Category ¢ 0 $ 1001 9% -
Labor Category 10 0 $ 1.001% -
Labor Category 11 0 $ 1.00 | $ -
Labor Category 12 0 % 1.00 | $ -
Labor Category 13 0 $ 1.00 % -
Labor Category 14 0 3 1.00 1% -
Labor Category 15 0 $ 1.001% -
Labor Category 16 0 3 1.00 1% .
Labor Categery 17 0 3 1.00 1% -
Labor Category 18 0 $ 100 % -
Labor Category 19 0 $ 1.00 1% -
Labor Category 20 0 $ 1.001% -
Laber Category 21 0 3 1.00 1 % -
Labor Category 22 0 3 1.001% -
Labor Category 23 0 $ 1.001 % -

1440

Consultant's Subtotal Direct Labor  $ 7,579.60

Consultant’s Overhead @ 156.93% of Direct Labor $ 11,894.67

Consultant's Profit @ 8.0% of Direct Labor plus Overhead  § 1,557.94

Consultant’s Total Direct Labor § 21,0321



winatay wash oty shed Hor

Ioh rocpar | searomtr | ko | gaacant | eoacors | cay | oboezurr fobo cot | poecory oo ol iof be contt fiote sar i fiatva vt 1] vaber g 14 uetior | uotor ot 0 b 2ot 11 ot ot 0 | Lomor e 10| ot cor ¢ frabor cantt fuster ¢l i ca it Tat
1 1

Fl

O = P

AR PSRN




Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment
May 1, 2023 SFQ-PO-2100003

FEE PROPOSAL

CMG DRAINAGE ENGINEERING, INC.

DIRECT LABOR
Man Hourly Labor
Labor Classification Hours Rates Cost
Project Principal 80 $ 6303 | % 5,042.40
Project Manager 313 $ 5672 | $ 17,753.36
Sr, Project Engineer/Hydrologist 240 $ 50.42 1% 12,100.80
Project Engineer / Hydrologist 200 $ 43692 1% 8,738.00
Designer 250 $ 38.231% 2,557.50
CADD Technician 250 $ 3277 1% 8,192.50
Clerical / Administration 0 3 23951 % -
1333.0
Cost Escaflation  3.0% Jul-2023 thry Jun-2025
Consultant's Subtotal Direct Labor  $ 61,384.56
Consultant's Overhead @ 127.00% of Direct Labor $ 77.958.3%
Consultant's Profit @  8.0% of Direct Lakor plus Overhead  $ 11.147.44

Consultant's Total Direct Labor § 150,490.39



Brawley Wash Watershed Plan - Environmental Assessment
SFQ-PO-2100003

December 22, 2020

CMG DRAINAGE ENGINEERING, INC.

Unit Price Quantity Amount

BAW Copies 81/2x 1) $ 0.15 leach 300! % 45.00
Color Copies 8 1/2 %11 3 0.15 |lecch 300| % 45.00
BAW Copies 11 x 17 3 0.30 |each 3001 § 90.00
Color Copies 11 x17 $ 0.30 |each 4001 $ 120.00
Large BAW Plots $ 1.00 fsq ft Of %
Large Color Plols % 1.00 [sq ft (o] )
Binging Spiral % 1.00 |each Ol %
Binding 3-Ring $ 1.00 |each ol %
Report Pockets % 1.00 [each 0%
DVDs 3 1.00 [ecch Ol %
Thumb Drives (256 GB) 3 1.00 |each 0l %
Misc. Special Printing/Supplies/Delivery 3 1.00 |leach ol %

3
Holel 3 100,00 |night ol %
Per Diem/Incidentals $ 49.00 |day 0l $
Mileage 3 0.45 |mile ol %
Rental Vehicle {SUV/Truck} $ 1.00 |day 0l %
Rental Vehicle Gas {assume $3/gal) $ 3.00 |ga! 0l %

14



Brawley Wash Wotershed Plan - Environmental Assessment SFQ-P0O-2100003

May |, 2023 ] 2 3 5 4 7
CMG DRAINAGE ENGINEERING, IN

¥ Projec!
froject Project Englnear/  [Project Englnesr cape Clodcal / CMG
Task, TASK RESCRIFIION Fnclpal Manager Hydrologist / Nydrologlst Derl.gner Techniclan | Admindskotion Tetal
| IDENTIFY PROBIEMS, OETERMINE OBJECTIVES - : :
10 INVENTORY RESOURCES AND ANAEYSES . _ 9 2 ‘ 9 R B o . 9
i Idantity Problams, Cpporunitias ond Concams
2 Publlc involvement

Drait Puolic Invalvmant Ouilice

Prepare Resparse 10 Review Comments
Dreaft Final Puolic invelvemart Quitat
Twelgve Urdeficred Informationcl Meelings (1.5 eacn)

Faoct Sheet

Public Meeting No, 1

Pubilic Mee'ing No. 2

3 Data CollscHon/(Hetghura Review - Diskict and NRCS
Draft Dala Collecrior Memonordur
Freparg Respond to Revigw Comments
Final Dara Collecior Memarandum

Idarhification of Data Gaps

4 Held Reconnciisance of Walershed

Cisict Facditated Sitg Yisits |31 1-day each

Consultant sile visits 14+ 1/2 day eoct

] Dalerming Objectives

& Invantory ol Resoureas of Concern

txing of Data Sources

Colection o’ Data for ResoLcas of Corcarr

Ar quolity
Ecological crtical areos

olololo|oic|ojo|a|sialejo|aje|ale|alalalaia

dentify loodolaivg. Noodirg ssues, drairage carrplain.
documented sedimenterion atd erosor issues ard 0
docurented nitoric flood data

Croplonds: Fime. Lrigue and righly erodinle

Ihase ae asumad 'a pe pavided by NRCS n “Fa form of snapefies| 9
YOG SROCIBS 0
Land use and crop inveniory data [
MIgratony Dirds 0
Natural areas. parklands, Scenic Aeas. Hpaian areas 2
Range "ealth garg . 0
0 o provided Dy local fesauwrces - farmrers, rang rers. NRCS el
Soils invientory da°o JNRCS sois Mmapping) 9

Page ! of3



Brawley Wash Wotershed Plan - Environmental Assessment SFQ-PO-2100003

May 1. 2023 1 2 3 5 ) 7
CMG D AGE ENGINEERING, INC

St Projact i
Project Froject Englneer/ (Projecl Englnear| CADD Cledcal / CNG
Task TASK DESCRIPEION #ncipal Manager Hydrologist { Hycraloglst Dosigner Technictan | Adminis¥oton Totot

——
Trrerened ond ardangerad spacios. upland wildlife

soeriey o

Watar badies. Iakas and streams. [1]

woler quoliy ard quanity derg lsurace and grourdwarest

a

Lacate and identify wellands ard idertily wetland wikdife soecias

Sotial/Pepulabion demographicy
fdently effects to publc health ang safsty

Identfy effects tu homas businesses. and agricutturas opsrations

Idantify vislral conceng
Collect ecanomic data
Igenhly nan-NEPA laws iefated to project area
derify approved egional water wesource
olans ir erojec area [grovndwa'er ecrarge faciliies)
Consultaban with SHPO, Siale Archeologisl Tribes

Canduct cultural resaurces surveys of project area - Phase | survay

Caollec! avaianle "opographic Mopgirg
Callect ard review avadable geclogic, seismic. uasiderce
irformarian
Spackl Erwraamanal Corcoms
nfrasTuchure ord Land Owresrips
7 Arnaylze Resource Data
Carduct Roseurce Analyses
field Office Tecrical Guides FOIG)
Precare Maps |[GIS, exnibiss)
Rewinw Agoding, arosion. sedir~en’Qtior causes
Resource Causes ard Cordhlions
Erdargerad snecies ac' esourcas evallotion
Docurart Analyses/Droft EA Affecied Envrormen'
Staremen’ of Oojoc ves
Ogter~ire Levelof EE -EA orES

{FOTMUEATE AND EVAIUATE AITERNATAVES/ RECOMMENDED FLAN 3
|1 2] PLAN/EA L 27 e - 00 50 250 0 1283

1 Formulgts Alternalves and Workshops D
Prepote Toolbox i Devaloping Alternahves

Prepare ribal Uist of Alreragrives - descrintior

Prepate shor descprition/extion ol imitial List

Argrratvis Woreshop - Prepare ard Corduc:

Revised ritial list of Altetratives - doscpalair/exnibil/cos's

olo|via|slo|ciclalaiel o o] @ la] o lo|e|e| 2 |a|ef =

@

ale|olsla

Page 2 of 5



Brawley Wash Walershed Plan - Environmental Assessment

$FQ-PO-2100003

ERING, IN

St Project
Frolec! Froject Enginear/  |Froject Englnaer] CADD Clorfcat / CMG
1otk TASK DESCRIPTION Pncipol Moﬂﬂ_gﬂ Hydrologist { Hydrologlst Designer Techniclon | Adminisirotion Yolal
e e—
Develoo Alterrative Rardng ond Scragrirg Approaca/Matnod ]
Feasibiity Womsnop - Prepare ord Conduc’ ]
Prelirirary Dralt Allernativies Mamredandum [
Propare Rosponse 1o Review Commenty ]
Firal Altesnotives Momordardum 0
Evaluota Allernalives [']
Economic analysis o alletrativas stuchiod in dotad 0
hydraulics analyses of Alterotives siudied ir datoil B0 273 240 wa 250 230 1283
Ervirormertal consequances of racor-mened actions ]
€Hacts on hurngr ervikonraent of recomrmended octiont 0
Compare Alterratives to FWOF 2
Cetermiring if any achens create any precedents 0
denlificalior of rsk ord urcetairty of effecls 0
dartifieation of mogjor envirormental coaflick rescived 0
dentification of advense arvionmantal afleg s taa’ carng on 0
avcided
Detarmine patential ‘o affec’ controvarsy [
Conflicts perween Federal. Stata, Local ond Tribal; Policies. Iaws and 0
abjed fives
MAKE QECIZIONS -
Altamalive Seloctior Workshoo {1/2 day| prepare ond corduct 0
Craf' Al'er~alives $eleclior Memrodanum 0
Prepare Rosponse ‘o Reviow Commels/Cammant Resahulior Mig 0
Firal Adtermiatives Solochor Memcrardum o
Prep ard Subory: Draft Prelisy Prar.-EA Reoort for Distict/MNRCS A2 0
Reviow (15 suorial]
Fropare Response o Rewew Commenls/Comment Resohlior Mig [1]
Prap ard Subrels Oraft Prelisy Plor -EA Rego-t for DistncINRCS A2 o
Review (274 submir i}
Prepare Reipania a Rewew Comments/Commert Resollior fig. i
Revise Reoort
Prap ard Suomi Pratie Plar-EA Renort *0 Disiric /NRCS NWRC (15 0
suanmital)
Precare Response ‘a Rewiow Cammeanty/Comment Reohior Mg 0
Frag ard Subeit Prelic Plar-LA Reoon - Disiric (/NRCS Az {2rd 0

suital)

Page 3ot 3



Brawley Wash Watershad Plan - Environmenlal Assessment SFQ-P0-2100003

Moy 1, 2023 3
1 CMG DRAINAGE ENGINEERING, INC, -

3 Project
frojec| Froject Enginear/ |Pioject Englnesr CADR Crorieol / CMG
Task TASK DESCRIFTION Pincipal Manager Hydrolagist { Hydrologist Doslg Technlcl A Tolal

o Prep and Subrrit Dral* Plan-EA 1o Oisvic FNRCS RG) {15t suomittol] 1]

Prepare Resporse 16 Review Commerts/Coriment Resalunar Mig o

D Prep and Submit Draft Pkan-EA to Distict/Puolic /agency) o

Propara Resnorse to Review CommartiCorment Resghulion Mg '

E Prem and Submt Draft Final Plan-EA ro D e YRRCS +Q [ Es sunmitial L]

Prenora Resparse to Reviow CormmrarisiCorment Resolinor srg

F Pren and SLbmit Final Plar-EA to Disic! /NRCS)
E T . . ] 0 [] _ @ ¢ '] L]
Pira County Departmeris
Tuesor Wo'o:
Town of Marana
Altar valley Carsgrvarion Alicnce
Afizong Srate Land Departmant
Pirra Matureld Resaurcos Carsgrvation Distrie®
Arzong Fisnord Gare
Cenral Arizong Project
Coalition for Songran Desert Protection
Cammuity wWater Coglition
Pirra Association of Gavermants
Soncran Institule
Tucsan Audunen
Tohons O'odham Nation
BKSY Formg
Boo Sorle
Axra Valley Wikdlife Connecliviry Werking Groug
4 —|PROECT ADMINSTRATION ] ] ) g g g g
Progress Raports and invoicing 22
Project Schedule
Meetirgs
Projac® Kick OIf maelirg (conduct ard ren)
Moy Meelings 17 lotal cordur ond prep| 18
Craf* QAGC Plgn

Prepore Resporse io Revigw Commreriy/Comrrent Rasokliar Mg

Final QAQC Plar
Tolal Hours without Optanals 80 ELE] 240 200 250 250 []
Bill Roles 3 6303 | 3 $672(% S04z | § 4167 | § A E] 3277 2395

féo o [e|z|eje|ciBiBlolo|aiclia|ojo|ale|aiojo|cio|e|ojokie]| =

-

Page 4 of 5



Srawley Wash Watershed Pian - Envirenmental Assessment

§FQ-PO-2100003

P

5 Profect
Projec] Preject Engineer /  |Project Englneer CADD Clerical /
JASK DESCRIPTION Frinclpat Manager Hydrofogist | /7 Hydrologlst Desiunes Techdician | Adminisiration
o — i e

P I () e

H
1
T
T

END of EXHIBIT B ATTACHMENT {






